

No. 17-778

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMAR ALONZO QUARLES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDERS FOR THE NORTHERN, WESTERN,  
AND SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF TEXAS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
cecere@cecerepc.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 27, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. <i>Taylor</i> 's generic burglary definition requires that the defendant possess a <i>specific intent</i> to commit another crime beyond trespass. ....	5
II. State trespass-plus-crime laws, like Michigan's, lack the mental culpability <i>Taylor</i> requires for generic burglary.....	9
III. This argument meets the Government's principle substantive objection in this case. ....	13
IV. This argument is an appropriate addition to the one Petitioner presents. ....	14
Conclusion .....	17

### Appendix:

#### Appendix A:

Texas Penal Code § 30.02. Burglary .....	1a
--	----

#### Appendix B:

Minnesota Statutes § 609.582. Burglary.....	2a
---	----

#### Appendix C:

Tennessee Code § 39-14-402. Burglary .....	5a
--	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued:**

Appendix D:

Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.110a. Definitions;  
breaking and entering a dwelling; crime of home invasion .....6a

Appendix E:

Montana Code § 45-6-204. Burglary .....8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	12
<i>May v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996) (en banc).....	8
<i>People v. Cash</i> , 351 N.W.2d 822 (Mich. 1984).....	10
<i>State v. Chatelain</i> , 220 P3d 41 (Or. 2009) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 687 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Constante</i> , 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	2, 15
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 836 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	16
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1985)	
ch. 18, § 1802, 98 Stat. 2185. ....	3
ch. 18, § 1083(a), 98 Stat. 2185. ....	6
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	2

**Statutes—continued:**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-204(1) (eff. 1981).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 402-A.....	8
Mich. Comp. L. §	
750.110a(2) (eff. Oct. 1, 1999).....	9
750.110a(3) (eff. Oct. 1, 1999).....	9
750.110a(4)(a) (eff. Oct. 1, 1999) .....	9
750.50(2)(e).....	10
750.110a(4)(a).....	10
750.136b(7)(a).....	10
752.862 .....	10
Minn. Stat. §	
609.582 (eff. Aug. 1, 1988) .....	4
609.66, subd. 1(a)(1).....	11
609.226, subd. 1 .....	11
609.378, subd. 1(c).....	11
609.576, subd. 1(3) .....	11
609.582 .....	15
609.582, subd. 2.....	4, 11
609.666 .....	11
Mont. Code §	
39-13-102(a)(1)(B).....	12
39-13-102(e)(1)(A)(v) .....	12
45-6-204(1)(b)(2)(a)(ii) (eff. Oct. 1, 2009) .....	4, 12
45-6-204(2)(a)(ii) (eff. Oct. 1, 2009).....	4, 12
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1435(A) (eff. 1961).....	9

**Statutes—continued:**

## Tenn. Code §

39-13-103(b)(2),(3).....	12
39-14-402(a)(3) (eff. July 1, 1995) .....	4, 12

## Tex. Pen. Code §

30.02(a)(3) .....	15
22.01 .....	8
22.011(a)(2) .....	8
22.04(a).....	8
30.02(a)(1) .....	8
30.02(a)(3) (eff. Jan. 1, 1974).....	4
30.03 (eff. Jan. 1, 1974) .....	9

**Model Legislation:**

Model Penal Code § 221.1(1)(1980) .....	7
---	---

**Other Authorities**

Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1865) .....	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	5
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816) .....	5
LaFave & Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986).....	7, 8
